With the adoption of MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, revenue is recognised by

reference to each distinct performance obligation in the contracts with customer. Transaction price is

allocated to each performance obligation on the basis of the relative standalone selling prices of each

distinct good or service promised in the contract. Depending on the substance of the contract,

revenue is recognised when the performance obligation is satisfied, which may be at a point in time

or over time. The adoption of the MFRSs does not have significant impact to the Group.

The impact of the changes in accounting policy on the condensed consolidated statement of financial

position as a result of the transition to the MFRS Framework are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As at 30.06.2018  As at 01.07.2017

 Previously

reported

under

FRSs

Effect on

adoption

of MFRSs

Restated

under

MFRSs

 Previously

reported

under

FRSs

Effect on

adoption

of MFRSs

Restated

under

MFRSs

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

  equipment 1,228,941 370,517 1,599,458  1,247,364 415,122 1,662,486

Biological assets 367,157 (367,157) -  413,912 (413,912) -

Current assets

Biological assets - 32,200 32,200  - 44,061 44,061

Equity

Other reserves 767,166 (138,610) 628,556  769,142 (157,857) 611,285

Retained profits 199,566 175,053 374,619  181,419 203,543 384,962

Non-controlling

  Interests (8,584) (883) (9,467)  (4,676) (415) (5,091)

Kwantas Corporation Berhad

(Company No: 356602-W)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – 31 December 2018
(The figures have not been audited)

Page 8

2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The impact of the changes in accounting policy on the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive

income as a result of the transition to the MFRS Framework are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 6 months ended 31.12.2017

 Preceding corresponding quarter

 Previously

reported

under

FRSs

Effect on

adoption

of MFRSs

Restated

under

MFRSs

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cost of sales (367,872) 1,022 (366,850)

Administrative expenses (27,029) (10,214) (37,243)

Profit before tax 54,465 (9,192) 45,273

Income tax expense (8,750) - (8,750)

Profit for the period 45,715 (9,192) 36,523

Net profit/(loss) attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 46,278 (9,192) 37,086

Non-controlling interests (563) - (563)

 45,715 (9,192) 36,523

Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 41,139 (9,192) 31,947

Non-controlling interests (563) - (563)

 40,576 (9,192) 31,384

 As at the date of authorisation of these interim financial statements, the following MFRS, IC

Interpretations and Amendments to IC Interpretations were issued but not yet effective and have not been

applied by the Group:

Descriptions

Effective for annual

periods beginning

on or after

MFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019

IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 1 January 2019

Amendments to MFRS 128 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures 1 January 2019

Amendments to MFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation 1 January 2019